Public Document Pack

Service Director — Legal, Governance and

Commissioning

@ Klfklees Julie Muscroft

COUNCIL Governance and Commissioning
PO Box 1720
Huddersfield

HD1 9EL

Tel: 01484 221000

Please ask for: Jenny Bryce-Chan

Email: jenny.bryce-chan@kirklees.gov.uk
Friday 25 November 2022

Notice of Meeting
Dear Member
Licensing Panel

The Licensing Panel will meet in the Council Chamber - Town Hall,
Huddersfield at 10.00 am on Monday 5 December 2022.

This meeting will be live webcast. To access the webcast please go to the Council’s
website at the time of the meeting and follow the instructions on the page.

The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports
attached which give more details.

DL Wy w")\/

Julie Muscroft
Service Director — Legal, Governance and Commissioning

Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting.



The Licensing Panel members are:-

Member

Councillor Amanda Pinnock (Chair)
Councillor Michael Watson
Councillor Paola Antonia Davies



Agenda
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached

1: Site Visit

Site visit in respect of Londis, 28-30 Leeds Road, Birstall, WF17
OEW to be undertaken.

2: Minutes of Previous Meeting
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 215
September 2022.

3: Interests

The Councillors will be asked to say if there are any items on the
Agenda in which they have disclosable pecuniary interests, which
would prevent them from participating in any discussion of the items
or participating in any vote upon the items, or any other interests.

4: Admission of the Public

Most debates take place in public. This only changes when there is a
need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially sensitive
information or details concerning an individual. You will be told at
this point whether there are any items on the Agenda which are to
be discussed in private.

5: Deputations/Petitions

The Committee will receive any petitions and hear any deputations

from members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people
can attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which
the body has powers and responsibilities.

Pages



In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the
Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a
deputation.

Public Question Time

The Committee will hear any questions from the general public.

Application for the Grant of a Premises License, Londis, 5-70
28-30 Leeds Road, Birstall, WF17 OEW

To consider the application at 10:00am.

Contact: Craig Heywood, Licensing Officer - 01484 221000

Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence, 71-114
Morrisons Store and Petrol filling station - 17 Union
Street, Beck Lane Heckmondwike WF16 OHL

To consider the application at 11:00am.

Contact: Steve Mycroft, Licensing Officer — 01484 221000

Application for the Grant of a Premises License, Moll 115 -
Springs Brewery, Moll Springs, Netherton, Huddersfield, 168
HD4 7DN

To consider the application at 11:50am.

Contact: Jordan Barrett, Licensing Officer — 01484 221000




Agenda Item 2

Contact Officer: Jenny Bryce-Chan
KIRKLEES COUNCIL
LICENSING PANEL
Wednesday 21st September 2022

Present: Councillor Amanda Pinnock (Chair)
Councillor Jo Lawson
Councillor Paola Antonia Davies

In attendance: David Stickley — Legal Officer
Steve Mycroft — Licensing Officer
Anwar Butt — Licensing Officer
PC 4346, Katie Jagger — West Yorkshire Police
David Mullins — West Yorkshire Trading Standards

Membership of the Committee
All Panel Members were present.

Minutes of Previous Meeting
That the minutes of the meetings held on 3@ August 2022 and 5" September 2022
be noted.

Interests
No interests were declared.

Admission of the Public
All agenda items were considered in public session.

Deputations/Petitions
No deputations or petitions were received.

Public Question Time
No public questions were asked.

Application for a Review Hearing: Rio Foods, 229A Bradford Road, Fartown,
HD1 6EW

The Panel considered a report, which outlined an application for a review of a
premises licence for Rio Foods, 229A Bradford Road, Fartown, Huddersfield, HD1
6EW.

The Licensing Officer outlined the application, and advised the panel that on 4
August 2022, the Licensing Department received an application from West
Yorkshire Police for the review in respect of a premises licence under section 51 of
the Licensing Act 2003, for the premises known as Rio Foods, 229A Bradford Road,
Fartown, Huddersfield, HD1 6EW.

Page 1



Licensing Panel - 21 September 2022

The applicant believed that the following licensing objectives were not being met:

- Prevention of Crime and Disorder
- Public Safety

The applicant advised the Panel that on the 18™ July 2022, the premises, at Rio
Foods, 229A Bradford Road, Huddersfield was inspected by West Yorkshire Police
and Trading Standards. During the inspection, 2,357 packets of illegal cigarettes
were found concealed in the rear of the pick and mix cabinet and in a storeroom
located in the backyard of the premises, which totalled a value of £24,748 if sold at
the price of UK duty paid cigarettes.

The applicant also found the CCTV was not operational in the areas where
licensable activities were taking place which contravened the licence conditions.

The Trading Standards representative in attendance, advised the panel of the
seriousness of the offence in respect of public health, loss of government revenue,
and the impact the sale of illegal cigarettes had on young people.

RESOLVED:

The Panel determined that the premises licence in respect of Rio Foods 229A
Bradford Road, Huddersfield, HD1 6EW be revoked.

In reaching its de
[...]
te
Change

Not applicable

Not applicable

Cabinet member portfolio

ClIr Will Simpson

Electoral wards affected:

Ward councillors consulted:

Birstall Birkenshaw

Clir Joshua Sheard

Clir Elizabeth Smaje
Clir Mark Thompson

Public or private: Public

Has GDPR been considered?

GDPR has been considered and appropriate sections of the report have been amended.

Page 5




1  Summary

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of an application for the Grant of a
premises license, which because of 5 representations received, has been referred to
this Panel for determination.

2 Information required to take a decision

2.1 Application

2.1.1 On 12.10.2022 the Licensing department received an application for the
New Grant of a premises licence for Londis, 28 — 30 Leeds Road,
Birstall, WF17 OEW. A copy of this application and a location plan may
be seen at Appendix A.

2.1.2 The licensable activities applied for by the applicant are as follows:

Sale of Alcohol (off the premises)
Monday - Sunday — 07:00 hrs — 00:00 hrs

2.1.3 Prior to the application a licence was held which ceased trading under
McColl's (PR(A)0197). The licence was cancelled at the request of the
premises holder on the 11.04.2022 and can be seen in Appendix B.

2.1.4 A further application was submitted for the premises by MHC and Son’s
Yorkshire Ltd on the 08.08.2022. The application was withdrawn on the
14.09.2022.

2.1.5 Representations received from a ward councillor and residents can be
seen in Appendix C and representations from the responsible
authorities can be seen at Appendix F.

2.1.6 Plan of affected area by nearby residents Appendix D

2.20 Licensing Policy

Members considering the application should take note of the Authority’s
Statement of Licensing Policy, which provides the following guidance on how
Members should approach the application and representation(s):

2.21 Executive Summary

2.22 In exercising its duties and responsibilities under the terms of the
Licensing Act 2003, the
[...]
n of public nuisance

o The hours being applied for will mean a nuisance for local
residents. Vehicles will be coming and going from the shop at unreasonable
hours, including deliveries at 6.00 am waking residents. Delivery vehicles
have blocked driveways and Roebuck Street previously. The hours are
unreasonable, including those for the sale of alcohol.

o The shutters to the property make such a noise that they can easily be heard
by neighbours thereby waking them.

o There is a generator to the rear of the property the noise from which the
neighbours have previously been able to hear throughout the night and
during the day. This has improved since the shop has been shut.

o Despite there being a litter hin, litter was a constant problem in
neighbouring gardens and there is a concern that this problem will simply
return

o The stopping, parking and pulling away of vehicles creates a noise nuisance,
including loud music from vehicles.

I would ask that the licence is not given.

Page 45



Thanks

Page 46



Erail the following to [N

Re 28-30 Leeds Road alcohol licence application

It has come to our attention that an application for a licence to
sell alcohol from property 28-30 Leeds Road has been applied for
from _ trading as Londis.
We wish to object strongly to this being issued.

The prevention of crime and disorder

We have lived at — for the past _ and over the

years seen the shop have numerous owners and changing opening hours.
In later years we have had to suffer from the shop opening early and
closing very late, selling alcohol. This has been problematic for us
and our neighbours.

Early morning deliveries to the shop have previously caused problems
with the lorries blocking drives and causing obstructions to Roebuck
Street as well as early morning noise.

Regarding the late-night opening, we have had endless problems with
unruly teenagers and young males loitering around the shop at all
hours and using our garden walls for congregating. On one occasion 
[...]
ry vehicles wishing to
unload shop supplies will cause even more congestion and
obstruction. Early morning deliveries caused nuisance noise to
us still sleeping with the clatter of goods being unloaded.
Whatever time of day deliveries were made, they have and
always will cause problems.

Public safety

As stated in the previous section, gangs have often been
aggressive verbally and on occasions very intimidating to
anyone who has confronted them about their behaviour. We do
not want to feel threatened while on our own property. It is
avoidable by not granting a licence for the shop as it appears
the applicant only wants to rent the shop if and only if he
gets a licence to open long hours and sell alcohol as the said
premises are still available for rent from |
B COrnc also begs the question as to why anyone would
choose to open an off-licence on these premises when
Sainsbury’s have applied to build a convenience store just a
few yards away?

We feel that for the shop to remain open until midnight each
evening will yet again encourage unruly gangs to congregate
outside and most certainly cause us to suffer from late night
noise, unacceptable behaviour and most importantly to feel
unsafe!

The protection of children from harm

Underage youths have in the past obtained alcohol from the
shop by getting older ones to purchase it for them. This could
become a regular occurrence again. All shop owners have a duty
to prevent this happening but past owners of No 28-30 have
failed and we strongly doubt a new owner will succeed in doing
SO.

Page 51



To whom it may concern

I am writing today to oppose the alcohol license application and the opening hours of Londis Birstall
28-30 Leeds Road Birstall.

My reasons for opposition are,

We do not need a shop opening until 00:00 every day as it will lead to

Noise pollution, litter, additional traffic and parking disruption throughout the day and night.
Roebuck Street is a private road with shared access for all residents, this w
[...]
applicable

Scrutiny?

Date signed off by Strategic Director & Fiona Goldsmith — on behalf of Colin Parr

name Strategic Director (Environment and Climate
Change)

Is it also signed off by the Service Director
(Finance)?

Not applicable
Is it also signed off by the Service Director

for Legal Governance and Commissioning?
Not applicable

Cabinet member portfolio Clir Will Simpson
Electoral wards affected: Heckmondwike Ward

Ward councillors consulted: Clir Aafaq Butt
Clir Steve Hall
Clir Viv Kendrick

Public or private: Public

GDPR Implications:

GDPR has been considered and appropriate sections of the report have been amended.

Page 71



Summary

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of an application for the Grant of a
premises license, which because of a representation received, has been referred to this
Panel for determination.

Information required to take a decision

2.1 Application

2.1.1

2.1.2

213

214

2.1.5

216

On 5 October 2022, the Licensing Department received an application
for the New Grant of a premises licence for Morrisons Store and Petrol
Filling Station, 17 Union Street, Beck Lane, Heckmondwike, WF16 OHL.
A copy of this application, plan and a location map can be seen at
Appendix A.

The licensable activities applied for by the applicant are as follows.

Sale of Alcohol (off the premises)
Monday - Sunday — 06:00 hrs — 24:00 hrs

Late Night Refreshments (off the premises)
Monday - Sunday — 23:00 hrs — 24:00 hrs

Wm Morrisons 17 Union Street, Beck Lane, Heckmondwike, WF16 OHL
currently holds a premises licence, licence number PR(A)0194 a copy of
that licence and plan is attached at Appendix B

The licensable activities on the underlying licence are as follows.

Sale of Alcohol (off the premises)
Everyday — 06:00hrs — 24:00hrs

During the consultation period a representation from one of the
Councillors for the Heckmondwike Ward has been submitted.

The representation that was received consider that the following
licensing objectives 
[...]
 The applicant
or any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the
application have a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ court.
Under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 there is no requirement for an IIA,
while licence conditions should not duplicate other statutory provisions, members
should be mindful of requirements and responsibilities placed on them by other
legislation, which may include:

e The Gambling Act 2005
The Environment Protection Act 1990
The Noise Act 1996
The Clean Neighbourhoods and Environmental Act 2005
The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005
The Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974
The Equality Act 2010
The Immigration Act 2016
Regulators’ Code under the Legislative and Regulatory Reform Act 2006

4 Consultees and their opinions

Page 74



Consultation has taken place in accordance with the Act.

There have been no matters arising from responsible authorities. Public Health have
made recommendations. However, Morrisons already have the same
recommendations embedded in their licensing policy which is attached to their

application.

5 Next steps and timelines

5.1 When determining the application Members, having had regard to the
representation, may take such steps as they consider appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are.

grant the application,
grant the application with the appropriate conditions,

exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities
which relate to this application, or

reject the application

5.2 Findings on any issues of fact should be on the balance of probability.

5.3 In arriving at a decision Members must have regard to the relevant provisions of
statutory guidance and the licensing policy statement and reasons must be given
for any departure.

5.4 The decision should be based on the individual merits of the application.

6 Officer recommendations and reasons

6.1 Members of the Panel are requested to determine the application

7 C
[...]
S AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

Sale of Alcohol

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES
Sale of Alcohol

Day(s) From -To
Every Day 06:00 - 00:00

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES
DAY(S) FROM TO
Every Day 06:00 00:00

NON STANDARD TIMINGS FOR OPENING HOURS (IF ANY)
N/A

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND/OR OFF SUPPLIES

Alcohol is supplied for consumption off the Premises

Page 1 of 7 PR(A)0194

Page 97



NAME (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF THE PREMISES LICENCE
HOLDER

Wm Morrison Supermarkets Limited
Hillmore House

71 Gain Lane

Bradford

West Yorkshire

BD3 7DL

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

Wm Morrison Supermarkets Limited

NAME, ADDRESS OF THE DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE
SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

| PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER AND ISSUING AUTHORITY OR PERSONAL LICENCE HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES
SUPERVISOR (WHERE THE PREMISES AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL)

PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER:
LICENSING AUTHORITY:

Page 2 of 7 PR(A)0194

Page 98



PREMISES LICENCE PR(A)0194

Licensing Act 2003

ANNEXES

ANNEX 1 = MANDATORY CONDITIONS

ANNEX 1 - MANDATORY CONDITIONS

Alcohol:
1. No supply of alcohol may be made under this licence:

a. At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or

b. At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his personal
licence is suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a
personal licence.

3. The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age verification policy
is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the supply of
[...]
84 456868
Email: licensing@kirklees.gov.uk

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES

Morrisons Supermarket

17 Union Street
Heckmondwike
WF16 OHL

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

Sale of Alcohol

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Sale of Alcohol

Day(s)
Every Day

From-To
06:00 - 00:00

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

DAY(S)

FROM

TO

Every Day

06:00

00:00

NON STANDARD TIMINGS FOR OPENING HOURS (IF ANY)

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND/OR OFF SUPPLIES

Alcohol is supplied for consumption off the Premises

Page 6 of 7 PR(A)0194

Page 102



NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

Wm Morrison Supermarkets Limited
Hillmore House

71 Gain Lane

Bradford

West Yorkshire

BD3 7DL

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

Wm Morrison Supermarkets Limited

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF
ALCOHOL

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICHED OR PROHIBITED

As per Licensing Act 2003

Any conditions applicable to these premises are attached to the licence

Date Granted: 12 August 2005

Date Commences/Varied: 23 June 2022

NN

Head of Public Protection Service

Page 7 of 7 PR(A)0194

Page 103



IEl o P
|&f = fle]
i 2 |5, < | i
| | AEE i gg'{l
|1 £ |2 ei S!Il
| i ~|E|z 8 i
- S 2 o ié'l,
T [ 3[Rl = ,f'!
I g '_i‘ 1
f g 1
i
i
!
T o E———
eSS ;I 4 %ﬁ%“ﬂ—‘w—ud—!—(—u—k&l-{‘
| & N
| ATV YISV Y,
[ X ,ﬂ ’ ‘( | g T
I
g 1
3
|
| |
| |
|
| s Jl
| g !
i H |
| ;
i i
: 7@ !
| ) |
‘ !
. ] T

| oo W §
2 anasn ocosen oo bt BE
E SRR
B S R i

RR |
iﬁ g
5

e
5 BB
T oB
g
B

WAREHQUSE

i s

R T

Page 104



Appendix C

Page 105



Dear Steve

My apologies. | thought that | had sent a response to this but on checking, | cannot find
one.

I am concerned about this application, particularly off sales of alcohol because of the
amount of ASB nearby in Firth Park and the carpark there. Groups appear to gather at
certain times, often groups of young people, where drinking alcohol appears to be the main
activity. Lots of litter — bottles, cartons etc. is found in the carpark and Firth Park and other
ASB incidents are seen such as damage and setting fire to equipment and furniture in the
park, items thrown onto the roof of the pavilion etc. For people attending meetings in the
pavilion it is often feels unsafe trying to access the park through groups gathered there.

I would be therefore be opposed to increasing the off sales of alcohol in this area.
Regards

Viv Kendrick

Page 106



Appendix D

Page 107



Relevant Sections of Secretary of State Guidance — Under Section 182 of
Licensing Act 2003

Crime and disorder

2.1 Licensing authorities should look to the police as the main source of advice on
crime and disorder. They should also seek to involve the local Community Safety
Partnership (CSP).

2.2 In the exercise of their functions, licensing authorities should seek to co-operate
with the Security Industry Authority (“SIA”) as far as possible and consider adding
relevant conditions fto licences where appropriate. The SIA also plays an important
role in preventing crime and disorder by ensuring that door supervisors are properly
licensed and, in partnership with police and other agencies, that security companies
are not being used as fronts for serious and organised criminal activity. This may
include making specific enquiries or visiting premises through intelligence led
operations in conjunction with the police, local authorities and other partner
agencies. Similarly, the provision of requirements for door supervision may be
appropriate to ensure that people who are drunk, drug dealers or people carrying
firearms do not enter the premises and ensuring that the police are kept informed.

2.3 Conditions should be targeted on deterrence and preventing crime and disorder
including the prevention of illegal working in licensed premise
[...]
ion for the Grant of a Premises
Licence: Moll Springs Brewery, Moll Springs, Netherton, Huddersfield, HD4 7DN

Purpose of report: To determine the application

Key Decision - Is it likely to result in Not Applicable
spending or saving £250k or more, or to
have a significant effect on two or more
electoral wards?

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s Key Decision — No
Forward Plan (key decisions and private
reports)? Private Report/Private Appendix — No

The Decision - Is it eligible for call in by | Not Applicable
Scrutiny?

Date signed off by Strategic Director & Fiona Goldsmith —on behalf of Colin Parr
name Strategic Director (Environment and
Climate Change

Is it also signed off by the Service Not Applicable
Director for Finance?

Is it also signed off by the Service Not Applicable
Director for Legal Governance and
Commissioning?

Cabinet member portfolio Cllr Will Simpson

Electoral wards affected: Holme Valley North

Ward councillors consulted: Cllr Charles Greaves
Clir Tony McGrath
Clir Paul White

Public or private: Public

Has GDPR been considered? GDPR has been considered and appropriate
sections of the report have been amended

Page 115


https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=139

1. Summary

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of an application for the
grant of a premises license, which as a result of representations received,
has been referred to this Panel for determination.

2. Information required to take a decision

2.1 Application

2.1.1

2.1.2

2.1.3

2.1.4

2.1.5

2.1.6

On 10t October 2022 the Licensing department received an application
for the grant of a premises licence for Moll Springs Brewery. The
application was made by the company called Moll Springs Brewery
Limited. A copy of this application may be seen at Appendix A.

The licensable activities applied for by the applicant are as follows.

Sale of Alcohol (Both on and off)
Monday - Sunday
[...]
ding,
for example, variety shows incorporating adult entertainment. It is appropriate in
these cases for a licensing authority to consider restricting the admission of children

5
Page 167



in such circumstances. Entertainments may also be presented at theatres
specifically for children. It will be appropriate to consider whether a condition should
be attached to a premises licence or club premises certificate which requires the
presence of a sufficient number of adult staff on the premises to ensure the
wellbeing of the children during any emergency.

Page 168



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Interests
	7 Application for the Grant of a Premises License, Londis, 28-30 Leeds Road, Birstall, WF17 0EW
	8 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence, Morrisons Store and Petrol filling station - 17 Union Street, Beck Lane Heckmondwike WF16 0HL
	9 Application for the Grant of a Premises License, Moll Springs Brewery, Moll Springs, Netherton, Huddersfield, HD4 7DN
	Appendix A - Application Form
	Appendix A - Floor Plan
	Appendix B - Environmental Health Conditions
	Appendix C - Objection1
	Appendix C - Objection2
	Appendix D - Relevant Sections of Secretary of State Guidance




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Jenny Bryce-Chan  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Monday 5th December 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Amanda Pinnock (Chair) 
 Councillor Michael Watson 

Councillor Paola Antonia Davies 
  
Co-optees   
  
In attendance:   
   
  
Observers:   
   
  
Apologies:   
 

 
1 Site Visit 

Site visit undertaken by Cllr Watson. 
 

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 21st September 2022, be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

3 Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All agenda items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No public questions were asked. 
 

7 Application for the Grant of a Premises License, Londis, 28-30 Leeds Road, 
Birstall, WF17 0EW 
The Panel considered a report which outlined an application for the grant of a 
premises licence, Londis 28-30 Leeds Road, Birstall, WF17 0EW.  The Licensing 
Officer outlined the application, advising the Panel that, on the 12 October 2022, the 
Licensing Department received an application for the new grant of a premises 
licence for Londis.   The Licensing activities applied for were as follows: 
 



Licensing Panel -  5 December 2022 
 

2 
 

Sale of Alcohol (off the premises), Monday – Sunday 07:00 – 00:00. 
 
Prior to the application, a licence was held which ceased trading under McColl’s.  
The licence was cancelled at the request of the premises licence holder on the 11 
April 2022.  A further application was submitted on the 8 August 2022, however this 
was subsequently withdrawn on the 14 September 2022. 
 
In response to the application,  representations were received from Cllr Elizabeth 
Smaje ward councillor, and six local residents stating that should the licence be 
granted, the licensing objectives in respect of the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety and the prevention of public nuisance would not be achieved. 
 
The Panel was informed that prior to the hearing, the applicant had proposed to 
reduce the closing time from 00:00 to 23:00.  
 
Using images on Google Maps, the Panel was shown the premises in relation to 
residential properties. 
 
A representative acting on behalf of the applicant advised the Panel that Londis 
have over 2000 members across the UK, and while members receive support from 
the organisation, they are independent operators.  The applicant currently has five 
petrol stations with Londis and has a wealth of experience running licenced 
premises.  The premises was previously licenced under grandfather rights and there 
were no conditions on it, however the applicant has offered a number of conditions.   
 
The representative informed the Panel that when an application is submitted, a copy 
of the application goes to the Police, Trading Standards, the Planning Department, 
Home Office, a body in respect of the protection of children, and no objections have 
been received from any of the bodies consulted.  
 
Responding to the concerns raised by the objectors, the representative informed the  
Panel that the shop held a licence for many years and the shop was never reviewed 
or revoked as a result of complaints raised by residents.  In response to the 
concerns raised regarding crime and disorder and drivers blocking resident’s 
driveways, it was explained that this is a commercial premises and there will be 
people pulling up outside the shop. The concerns regarding early morning deliveries 
can be alleviated as there will be no deliveries before 8:00am and after 5:00pm. 
 
The Panel was advised that in 2008, the High Court emphasised that the principles 
laid down by the Licensing Act 2003, Section 182, is that there should be a light 
touch bureaucracy applied to licensing applications and that restriction should only 
be attached to the premises licence if they are necessary to promote the licensing 
objectives. It also highlights that decisions on applications should be made on 
evidence and not based on speculation. 
 
The applicant offered to further reduce the proposed closing time from 23:00 to 
22:00.  
 
The objectors were invited to put forward their representations and they advised the 
Panel of the following: 



Licensing Panel -  5 December 2022 
 

3 
 

 
- The reduced opening times will make little difference because it is the alcohol 

licence and the sale of alcohol which attracts the anti-social behaviour and the 
cause of issues previously 

- Drivers blocking residents driveways and become argumentative when asked to 
move their vehicles  

- Opportunist burglaries to nearby properties 
- Increased volumes of traffic on an already busy junction 
- The hours being applied for will mean a nuisance for local residents with 

vehicles coming and going from the shop at unreasonable hours 
- Disturbance from deliveries at 6:00am 
- Unruly teenagers congregating on the garden walls of residents and the 

potential for underage drinking 
- There will be a potential for noise pollution, litter, additional traffic, and parking 

disruption 
 
After considering the information presented the Panel voted two to one to grant the 
application with additional conditions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the application for the grant of new premises licence in respect of Londis, 28-30 
Leeds Road, Birstall, WF17 0EW be approved with additional conditions: 
 

- That the licensing activities in respect of the sale of alcohol be reduced to 
Monday – Sunday - 07:00 hrs – 22:00 hrs 

- External CCTV to be installed 
 

8 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence, Morrisons Store and Petrol 
filling station - 17 Union Street, Beck Lane Heckmondwike WF16 0HL 
The Panel considered a report which outlined an application for the grant of a 
premises licence, Morrisons Store and Petrol Filling Station, 17 Union Street, Beck 
Lane, Heckmondwike. 
 
The Licensing Officer outlined the application, advising the Panel that on the 5th 
October 2022, the Licensing Department received an application for the new grant 
of a premises licence in respect of Morrison Store, and filling station, 17 Union 
Street, Beck Lane, Heckmondwike. 
 
The licensing activities applied for by the applicant are as follows: 
 
Sale of alcohol (off the premises) Monday – Sunday 06:00 – 00:00 
 
Late night refreshments (off premises) Monday – Sunday 23:00 – 00:00 
 
The licensing activities on the underlying licence are as follows: 
 
Sale of alcohol (off the premises) everyday 06:00 – 00:00  
 



Licensing Panel -  5 December 2022 
 

4 
 

In response to the application, representation was received from Cllr Viv Kendrick 
Heckmondwike ward councillor.  The representation considered that should the 
licence be granted, the licensing objectives in respect of prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children 
from harm would not be achieved. 
 
The Panel was informed that there had been no matters arising from any of the 
Responsible Authorities, however, Public Health had made recommendations,  
Morrisons has those same recommendations embedded in their licensing policy.  
The Licensing Officer informed the Panel that he had spoken to the police,  who 
advised that while there are anti-social behaviour issues in the area, there are no 
direct links to Morrisons. 
 
A legal representative acting on behalf of Morrisons, advised the Panel that  this is 
an application for a new premises licence,  and is almost identical to the current 
licence held by Morrisons, with the difference being, that the plan for the application 
incorporates the petrol filling station.   
 
Promoting the licensing objectives in respect of the petrol filling station will be as 
follows: 
 
- The petrol station is covered by Morrison’s CCTV 
- Small kiosk, all alcohol will be behind the counter  
- Challenge 25 
- Panic buttons and direct links to the main store 
- All staff will be fully trained 
- Electronic refusal log 
- Independent test purchases 
- No single cans or bottles sold 
 
None of the Responsible Authorities have raised any concerns and it is not a 
cumulative impact area. 
 
The Chair read the concerns raised by the local ward councillor, which expressed 
concerns particularly with the sale of alcohol because of the amount of anti-social 
behaviour nearby.  Groups appear to gather at certain times, often groups of young 
people where drinking alcohol appears to be the main activity. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be granted as requested. 
 

9 Application for the Grant of a Premises License, Moll Springs Brewery, Moll 
Springs, Netherton, Huddersfield, HD4 7DN 
RESOLVED: 
 
That consideration of the application be deferred until the 18 January 2023. 
 
 


